Messrs. Actuarial and Management Consultant (Pvt) Ltd, Actuary, carried out an actuarial valuation of defined benefit obligation for
Ceylon Hospitals PLC, Durdans Medical and Surgical Hospital (Pvt) Ltd and Durdans Heart Centre (Pvt) Ltd as at 31st March 2021.
The Liability is not externally funded. The Actuarial valuation is performed annually.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Durdans Hospital  \  Annual Report 2020/21 | 115

24.3	 Actuarial	Assumptions
 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date.

Group Company
As at 31st March, 2021 2020 2021 2020

Discount Rate (%) 7 10 7 10

Salary Increase Rate (%) 5 7 5 7

Staff Turnover Rate - Up to 49 Years (%) 28 - 30 24 - 29 30 29

Disability Rate (%) 10 10 10 10

Retirement Age (Years) 55 55 55 55

24.4	 Sensitivity	Analysis
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes at the reporting date in the key assumptions

employed with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

 The sensitivity of the statement of financial position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary increment rate
on the employment benefit obligation for the year.

As at 31st March, 2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

2021
Rs.

2020
Rs.

Discount Rate

1% Increase  (5,745,351)  (5,862,495)  (5,037,314)  (5,082,659)

1% Decrease  6,096,539  6,211,937  5,343,805  5,382,320

Salary Increments

1% Increase  7,364,015  10,169,865  6,486,540  8,906,701

1% Decrease  (7,064,859)  (9,726,968)  (6,225,642)  (8,525,078)

24.5	 Maturity	Analysis	of	The	Payments
 The following payments are expected on employee benefit plan - gratuity in future years.

Group Company
As at 31st March, 2021 2021

 Rs.  Rs.

Within the next 12 months  95,378,428  87,790,624

Between 1 and 2 years  66,876,735  58,308,286

Between 2 and 5 years  53,324,841  47,111,646

Between 5 and 10 years  24,332,411  21,346,436

Beyond 10 years  2,969,092  2,521,166

Total expected payments  242,881,507  217,078,158

Weighted average duration (years) of defined benefit obligation  2.86  2.52

116 | Durdans Hospital  \  Annual Report 2020/21

Group Company
As at 31st March, 2021 2020 2021 2020

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

25 Deferred Taxation
25.1 Deferred	Tax	Provision

Balance at the beginning of the Year  909,548,190  735,932,264  699,797,374  550,280,213

Provision/ Reversal for the Year  (266,854,625)  173,615,926  (258,988,495)  149,517,161

Balance at the end of the Year  642,693,565  909,548,190  440,808,879  699,797,374

Deferred Tax Provision as at the end of Year is made
 up as follows;

Deferred Tax Provision from:

Temporary Difference of Property, Plant and Equipment  291,636,871  390,250,783  115,669,636  198,645,095

Temporary Difference of Retirement Benefit Obligation  (32,852,365)  (68,092,669)  (31,652,702)  (59,120,683)

Temporary Difference of Revaluation of Property,
 Plant and Equipment  383,909,059  587,390,075  356,791,946  560,272,962

 642,693,565  909,548,189  440,808,879  699,797,374

25.2 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Group

Balance at
the beginning

of the Year

Rs.

Recognised
 in Profit or

Loss

Rs.

Recognised
 in Other

 Comprehensive
 Income

Rs.

Balance at
 the end of

the Year

Rs.

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined Benefit Obligations  (68,092,669)  27,622,435  7,617,870  (32,852,365)

 (68,092,669)  27,622,435  7,617,870  (32,852,365)

Deferred Tax Liability
Property, Plant and Equipment  390,250,783  (93,465,847)  (5,148,065)  291,636,871

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  587,390,075  -   (203,481,017)  383,909,059

 977,640,858  (93,465,847)  (208,629,082)  675,545,929

Net Deferred Tax Liability  909,548,190  (65,843,413)  (201,011,212)  642,693,565

Notes to the Financial Statements

Durdans Hospital  \  Annual Report 2020/21 | 117

25.3 Movement in Tax Effect of Temporary Differences - Company

Balance at
the beginning

of the Year

Rs.

Recognised
 in Profit or

Loss

Rs.

Recognised
 in Other

 Comprehensive
 Income

Rs.

Balance at
 the end of

the Year

Rs.

Deferred Tax Assets
Defined Benefit Obligations  (59,120,683)  23,115,432  4,352,548  (31,652,702)

 (59,120,683)  23,115,432  4,352,548  (31,652,702)

Deferred Tax Liability
Property, Plant and Equipment  198,645,095  (82,975,459)  -   115,669,636

Revaluation Gain on Land and Building  560,272,962  -   (203,481,017)  356,791,946

[…]

or Loss or Other Comprehensive Income and derivative financial instruments.

34.5.1 Foreign Exchange Risk
 The Group being provided healthcare services to international patients exposed to foreign exchange risk, which primarily to US

Dollar. However, having lower value of debtor balances outstanding impact on financials is minimum.

34.5.2 Interest Rate Risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fluctuation of fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument which will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates such as Weighted Average Deposit Rate (AWDR) and Weighted Average Prime Lending Rate (AWPLR).

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings, after the impact of interest rate changes. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows.

Increase/
Decrease in

 Basis Points

Effect on
Profit

Before Tax
Rs.

2021
Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings + 100 bp  (17,469,478)

 - 100 bp  17,469,478

2020
Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings + 100 bp  (15,950,143)

 - 100 bp  15,950,143

Notes to the Financial Statements

Durdans Hospital  \  Annual Report 2020/21 | 127

34.5.3 Price Risk
 The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the Statement of

Financial Position either as at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income or at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss.

 The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments.
Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of